Notes to the Financial Statements (Unaudited) Financial Section (Unaudited)

98 Defense Logistics Agency | Transaction Fund FY2019 Agency Financial Report

Due to system limitations, DLA TF estimates the allocation of intragovernmental and non-Federal
UDOs based on funded liabilities excluding payroll and employee benefit liabilities.

(Refer to Note 1.C., Departures from U.S. GAAP, related to Accounts Payable, Expenses, and
Undelivered Orders and Intragovernmental/Intra-departmental and Non-Federal Activities.)

Note 12: Restatements of FY2018 Statement of Net Cost (Unaudited)
The DLA TF restated the FY2018 balances reported in the prior year Statement of Net Cost to
properly recognize the sale of stockpile materials due to a correction of an error.  The FY2018
gains on sale net cost of stockpile material was corrected to  report  earned revenue and related
cost of goods sold separately. This correction required adjustments to the FY2018 Statement of
Net Cost by increasing gross cost and earned revenue by $36.8 million and $36.8 million,
respectively, resulting in no impact in the overall Net Cost.

Unaudited
2018

As Previously
Reported

Unaudited
2018

Adjustments

Unaudited
2018

As Restated

Operations, Readiness & Support
   Gross Cost 55,988$   36,767$   92,755$
   Less: Revenue Earned (44,658)   (36,767)   (81,425)
Net Cost 11,330   - 11,330
NET COST OF OPERATIONS 11,330$   -$ 11,330$

Financial Section (Unaudited) Notes to the Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Defense Logistics Agency | Transaction Fund FY2019 Agency Financial Report 99

Note 13: Reconciliation of Net Cost to Net Outlays (Unaudited)
Reconciliation of Net Cost to Net Outlays as of September 30, 2019 consists of the following
(dollars in thousands):

Intragovernmental Non-Federal Total

NET COST 13,542$   6,315$   19,857$

Components of Net Cost That are Not Part of
Net Outlays

PP&E Depreciation - (222) (222)
Other - (6,677) (6,677)

(Decrease) in Assets:
Account Receivable - (17) (17)

(Increase)/Decrease in Liabilities:
   Accounts payable (978) (3,945) (4,923)
   Salaries and benefits (17) (48) (65)
   Environmental and disposal liabilities - 86 86
   Other Liabilities (75) (509) (584)

Other Financing Sources:
Imputed Financing (634) - (634)

Total Components of Net Cost That are Not
Part of Net Outlays (1,704)   (11,332)   (13,036)

NET OUTLAYS 11,838$   (5,017)$   6,821$

Outlays, Net, Statement of Budgetary Resources 6,821
Reconciling Difference -$

2019

The Net Cost to Net Outlays Reconciliation schedule is intended to facilitate reporting of the
Federal deficit reconciliation to the President’s Budget within the Consolidated Financial Report
of the U.S. Government. This requirement is effective for the FY2019 Financial Statements and
comparative presentation is not required in the initial year of implementation.

The Net Cost to Net Outlays Reconciliation schedule reconciles the Net Cost (reported in the
Statements of Net Cost) to the Net Outlays (reported in the Statements of Budgetary Resources).